, WHERREAS, this is an application under Z.R. §11-411,
onasite previously before the Board, to re-establish the use
of a special permit which petmitted the parking-and storage

of:motor:vehicles (Use Group 8): pmuonsly granted-under

Calendar Number 387-57-BZ, inan R8-zoning district;and

the rearrangement of ttie subject lot toreduce the number-of
appmved pmhng spaces froni'4 1 0 32-arfomobiles;*and

MIER:BAS m 1953, ander:Calendar Number 387-57-

i _' thc*parkangfnﬁmowmehlchs m a

paﬂms o hinis

WHEREAS, “the” Board. has‘dmnnn%d“ithat ‘the. -

mdmeeqnmrecmﬂmmtsﬂwﬁndmgsmqme&m he
_madexmdq' l&»-dﬁﬁﬁihcmmhlunn,md w

: sngmﬁm ; fnﬁﬁacts‘thﬂﬂwmld TEGUiTE: the
1 preparation ofian. Enmonmtal {impact:Statement; and
_.WHEREAS, dlcrc!‘me, the Board hasdetermmzd%hat

_— More,. it.is Reso thanhe BoardaofzStmdards
mdAp;pnlszssuc&anega él‘ﬁ:lamnonundeIGWQRR
-of the Rulés of Procedurefor City-

El:wmnmenml Quahtykmew and:makes.each and every
. qm:oﬁthe required findingsuinder. ZR::§11-411-and granss.
in the application of:the: Zoning Resolution,

joncited, on'a site ptemously‘bcfare the

Boa:d.lto.mw : :
wlmhpc:mmed tthmimgandmmfmoﬁorwhwlcs

: *Number:
3&'1-5?-Bz,. anRBzonmgd:Mmdﬁcmgm
of the sibject ] lottoreduce: the number of dpproved-parking
spaces-from 41 1032 mitomobiles;son ‘condition:that-all-
. Wworkshall snbatanuallyvoomfom to.drawings:asithey:apply:
; to the: objecnon -ghove: noted, filed. with this::application®
f:,%' \ marked “Receivesi: ly]j 2000"41}:11::1. andon ﬂmhcr

dition;:; . :
\ THAT the tennofthc mmeshanbelmnedmm
IS LXpiring on Qetober 17, 20108 =i+ b
‘THAT signage shall'be provld:d in acoordance with..
‘approved plans; -
AT fencing and screemng shall be prowdcd in
\cc with BSA-approved plans; '
Thghtmg shall be provided in accordance wnh

\__

\

i
\
!

BSA-approved plans and shall ‘B¢ positioned” ‘down’ and
away’ﬁpmtbr. resxdentml uses.

No,haamameo ;

"PROPOSED CONSTRUCHON DBES N@T P
COMPLY ~WITH ALTERNATE FRONT
SETBACK PROVISIONS OF Z.R. SECTION 33-
44 BECAUSE A PORTION OF THE BUILDING
WILL PIERCE THE ALTERNATIVE SKY

e s




EXPOSURE PLANE.";
sisd - :

. WHEREAS, Community Board 2, Brooklyn, has
recommended approval of this application; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on October 3, 2000 after due motice by
publication in the City Record and laid over to October 17,
:2000. On October 17, 2000 the record was closed and a

- WHEREAS, the premises and snrrounding area had a
site and meighborhood examination by a committee of the
Board consisting of Vice Chair Paul Bonfilio R.A.,
Caliendo; and .

WHEREAS, this is an application under ZR. §72-21,
to permit, in a C6-1 zoning district, the proposed
construction of an 18 story dormitory, Use Group 3, which
will violate the sky exposure plane at the 17* and 18*
stories, contrary to Z.R.§33-44; and -

i WHEREAS, the subject zoning lot is the entire block
bounded by Tillary Street, Bridge Street, Johnson Street
{Tech Place) and Jay Street and is cumently partially
improved with high school and college buildings; and
' WHEREAS, the applicant proposes to construct the 18
story college dormitory on a portion of the zoning lot which
is located in the mid-block, along Johnson Strect and is
. currently unimproved; and

WHEREAS, the applicant contends that there are
unique physical conditions which create practical
difficulties and unnecessary hardships in developing in
accordance with the underlying zoning regulations; and

WHEREAS, in constructing the dormitory, the
applicant needs to provide adequate living and study space
- conducive to-the current needs of college stdents; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has shown that an as-of-right
building of comparable square footage does not provide an
efficient layout for a college dormitory; and

WHEREAS, the inadequacy of the zoning lot in
meeting the programmatic needs of the school in mecting its
housing needs causes an unnecessary hardship in utilizing
the site in conformity with the current zoning; and
. WHEREAS, the applicant need not address Z.R.§ 72-

. 21(b) since the applicant is a not-for-profit organization and
the construction will be in furtherance of its programmatic
needs; and '

WHEREAS, the proposed building is located in a
commercial area of Brooklyn which contains several
buildings which are significantly taller than the proposed
structure; and; and

MINUTES

" WHEREAS, the dormitory use is permitted in this

district and will be part of the college which has maintained

a strong positive presence in the area for many years; and
WHEREAS, many of the properties in the immediate
vicinity of the development site are improved with either
high school or college facilities; and
" WHEREAS, therefore, the Board finds that this action
will not aiter the essential character of the sumounding
neighborhood or impair the use or development of adjacent
properties, nor will it be detrimental to the public welfare;

-and

WHEREAS, the hardship hetein was not created by the
owner or a predecessor in title; and

WHEREAS, this proposal is the minimum necessary to
afford the owner relief; and

'WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the
evidence in the record supports the findings required to be
made under ZR. §72-21; and '

WHEREAS, the Board has conducted an environmental

* review of the proposed action and has carefully considered

all relevant areas of environmental concem; and

WHEREAS, the evidence demonstrates no foreseeable
significant environmental impacts that would require the
preparation of an Environmiental Impact Statement; and

WHEREAS, therefore, the Board has determined that
the proposed action will .not result in any significant
envirommental effects; and

Therefare, it is Resoived that the Board of Standards
and Appeals issues 8 Type I determination under 6
NYCRR Part 617.13 and makes each and every one of the
required findings under Z.R. §72-21 and grants a variation
in the application of the Zoning Resolution, limited to the
objections cited, to permit, in a Cé-1zoning district, the
proposed construction of an 18 story dormitory, Use Group
3, which will violate the sky exposure plane at the 17® and
18" stories, contrary to Z.R.§ 33-44, on condition that all
work shall substantially conform to drawings as they apply
1o the objections above noted, filed with this application
marked ‘Received June 20, 2000"(17) sheets and
“September 14, 2000"-(1) sheet; and on further condition;

THAT the development, as approved, is subject to
verification by the Department of Buildings for compliance
with 8ll other applicable provisions of the Zoning
Resolution, the Administrative Code and any other relevant
laws under the jurisdiction of the Department;

THAT substantial construction will be completed in
accordance with ZR.§72-23.

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals,
October 17, 2000.
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- _16 Flamingo Lane, south side,
AFFE%{;:EEMEI, Block 3124, Lot 451, Borough of

eoh P. M :
'O'Aosl’{g—'?l.aid'ovcr to February 28, 1989, at
ntinued hearing.

MecGée and Morsellino, Esquires, for Paradise
Corporation, Owner. .

pj:licalion August 11, 1988 —appeal of a decision
sough Superintendent, re: proposed use of dry wells
sposal, of storm water (Locali;: #7). il B
o AFFE —38 Flamingo e, south side, i
Esobiﬁoiﬁ,E%ock 3124, Lgt 450, Borough of Staten

at: Joseph P, Morsellino.
F BOARD-—Laid over to February 28, 1989, at
r continued hearing. .

Jérome L. Grushkin, R.A., for Mazal Homes,
‘owner.

Application September 20, 1988—appeal of a
of the Borough Superintendent, re: proposed use of
for the disposal of storm water (Local Law #7).
FFECTED—109 Elm Street, east side, 575.17’
enderson. Avenue, Block 157, Lot 199, West
n,' Borough-of Staten Island.

RANCES—:.

Applicant: Adele P. Rosenkranz,

TO CLOSE HEARING —

hairman Bennett, Vice-Chairperson Bockman,

issioner - Irrera, Commissioner Tamm,
nissioner Lawrie and Commissioner O’Keefe., . . .. 6
s e e AV P 5,05 mom e o erermrmmn 0

OF - BOARD—Laid over to March 7, 1989, at
for decision, hearing closed.

A

PPLICANT - Jerome L. Grushkin, R.A., for Mazal Homes,
I ted, owner.

-Application September 20, 1988—appeal of a

101 _of the Borough Superintendent, re: proposed usc of

wells for the disposal of storm water (Local Law #7).

L%l-s.ES'.1°x1r“'I~‘EC"l"ED—-l 11 Elm Street, northeast corner of

erson Avenue, Block 157 i
h of Staten Island. sl iy RSy

plicant: Adele P. Rosenkranz.
‘OTE TO CLOSE HEARING —

'm?si;i OChairman Bennett, Vice-Chairperson Bockman,
imi(}flm' - Irrera, Commissioner Tamm,
ssioner Lawrie and Commissioner O’Keefe . . . . . 6

OF BOARD--Laid over
; S ARNLE to M 7, 1
for d ecision, hearing closcd_o arch 7, 1989, a1

ANT - ;
TPorate d,J:\ﬁTr(_: L. Grushkin, R.A., for Mazal Homes,

~Abplication
1 of the Boroug
‘Is for the dispo

September 20, 1988—appeal of a
h Superintendent, re: proposed use of
sal of storm water (Local Law #7).

PREMISES AFFECTED—115 Elm Street, east side, 525.17
north of Henderson Avenue, Block 157, Lot 196, West
Brighton, Borough of Staten Island.

APPEARANCES—

For Applicant: Adele P. Rosenkranz.

THE VOTE TO CLOSE HEARING— ;

Affirmative: Chairman Bennett, Vice-Chairperson Bockman,

Commissioner Irrera, Commissioner Tamm,
Commissioner Lawrie and Commissioner O'Keefe. .. .. 6
NtV . .ottt eeieeienensnsaesrasnasnncsnnnnnens 0

ACTION OF BOARD-—Llaid over to March 7, 1989, at
10 A.M., for decision, hearing closed.

1241-88-A

APPLICANT—Jerome L. Grushkin, R.A., for Mazal Homes,
Incorporated, owner.

SUBJECT—Application September 20, 1988 —appeal of a
decision of the Borough Superintendent, re: proposed use of
dry wells for the disposal of storm water (Local Law #7).

PREMISES AFFECTED—119 Elm Street, east side, 500’ north
of Henderson Avenue, Block 157, Lot 195, West Brighton,
Borough of Staten Island.

APPEARANCES—
For Applicant: Adele P. Rosenkranz.
THE VOTE TO CLOSE HEARING-—
Affirmative: Chairman Bennett, Vice-Chairperson Bockman,

Commissioner Irrera, Commissioner Tamm,
Commissioner Lawrie and Commissioner O’Keefe. .. .. 6
BtV . o vttt eeeeiee e e eeeeesananaeaeeeanns 0

ACTION OF BOARD-—Laid over to March 7, 1989, at
10 A.M., for decision, hearing closed.

Adjourned: 2:49 P.M. _
KATHLEEN A. CARNEY, Executive Director.

REGULAR MEETING

TUESDAY AFTERNOON, FEBRUARY 7, 1989, AT 2 P.M.

Present: Chairman Bennett, Vice-Chairperson Bockman,
Commissioner Irrera, Commissioner Tamm, Commissioner
Lawric and Commissioner O’Keefe.

207-86-BZ ’Zf i o ] ¥

APPLICANT —Howard Alan Zipser for Nightingale—Bamford
School, owner.

SUBJECT—Application March 4, 1986—decision of the
Borough Superintendent, under Z.R. §72-21 and §73-641, to
permit in an R8B and Cl-5 (RI10/M.P,) district, the
enlargement of an existing community facility from six (6)
stories to seven (7) stories which exceeds the permitted lot
coverage, encroaches into the required rear yard and the
initial setback required by the Special District, and requires a
special permit to penetrate the sky exposure plane.

PREMISES AFFECTED—16/26 East 92nd Sireet, south side,
77'4" west of Madison Avenue, Block 1503, Lots 59, 63 and
163, Borough of Manhattan,

COMMUNITY BOARD #8M.

APPEARANCES—

For Applicant: Samuel H. Lindenbaum, Joane McMenamin and
Francis R. Angelino.

RECOMMENDATION OF COMMUNITY BOARD-—
Favorable 1o the Application.

ACTION OF BOARD—Application granted on condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT—

Affirmative: Chairman Bennett, Vice-Chairperson Bockman,

Commissioner Irrera, Commissioner Tamm and
Commissioner LAWIIE . ... vurerve e e nnrnnnnss 5
Negative: Commissioner O'Keefe .. ........ ..., 1
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THE RESOLUTION— '

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application on
February 10, 1987, after due notice by publication in the
Bulletin, laid over to April 7, 1987, then to May 19, 1987, then
to June 23, 1987, then to July 8, 1987, then to October 13,
1987, then to November 4, 1987, then to December 8, 1987,
then to February 2, 1988, then to March 22, 1988, then to May
10, 1988, then to June 14, 1988, then to July 12, 1988, then to
September 27, 1988, then to November 1, 1988, then to
December 20, 1988, then to January 10, 1989, then to February
7, 1989; and

WHEREAS, the decision of the Manhattan Borough
Superintendent of the Department of Buildings, dated February
28, 1986, updated on February 1, 1989, acting on Alt. Applic.
#130/84 rcads:

1. Proposed lot coverage exceeds that allowed under
§24-11 Z.R.

2. Proposed rear yard does not comply with §24-36
with the R8B Zoning District.

3. Proposed front and rear wall pierces the front and
rear sky exposure planes and initial setback as per §24-
523 and 99-052.

4. Proposed two stories in rear yard does not comply
wiﬂ(} Section 24-33 re: Permitted obstructions in rear
yard.

WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area had a site and
neighborhood examination by the full Board; and

WHEREAS, Community Board #8, Manhattan,
recommended approval of the school’s expansion plan; and

WHEREAS, the Board has adopted the Final Supplement to the
Environmental Impact Statement (“FEIS”), as modified on
January 27, 1989; and

WHEREAS, the zoning lot is developed with a legal pre-existing
non-complying cellar and six (6) story school completed in 1929
with an enlargement constructed in 1968, and the westerly
portion of the site, formerly occupied by two (2) rowhouses, is
vacant; and .

WHEREAS, the zoning lot is split between two different zoning
districts CI-5(R10/MP) and R8B; and

WHEREAS, the application proposes to replace the existing
sixth floor with a new sixth floor, which will contain classrooms,
construct a new seventh floor to contain a gymnasium, lockers
and shower rooms, set back 12'2” from the street line; erect an
enlargement onto the vacant wéstern portion of the lot; and
erect an enlargement to accommodate a new cafeteria at the rear
of the second floor, which will cover the entire rear portion of
the lot up to a height of 32; and

WHEREAS, a special permit is sought pursuant to Z.R. §73-641
to allow the proposed enlargement to pierce the front and rear
sk){(1 exposure planes in the portion of the lot in the REB district;
an

WHEREAS, a variance is sought pursuant to Z.R. §72-21 to
permit the proposed construction to exceed the permitted lot
coverage, encroach into the required rear yard, and allow the
street wall 1o exceed the height and initial setback requirements
of the Special Madison Avenue Preservation District; and

WHEREAS, the existing ‘'school building has inadequate
facilities and it has been found necessary to remedy this
condition; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the required findings of Z.R.
§73-641, the Board has determined that the proposed
modification of the sky exposure plane requiremenis is
necessary 1o enable the subject community facility to provide an
essential service to the community; and

WHEREAS, the inadequancy and obsolescence of the existing
building hamper the school’s ability to satisfy the educational
needs of its students; and

WHEREAS, evidence in the record demonstrates that, without
the requested modification, an enlargement cannot be
constructed in satisfactory physical relationship 1o the existing
building so as to produce an integrated environment; and

WHEREAS, the proposed enlargement was shown to be
necessary to enable the school to meet its programmatic needs

has
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and to integrate such needs functionally with the existipy
building; and _
WHEREAS, further, the proposed meodification of the g
exposure plane regulations is the minimum necessary 10 permjj
the development of an integrated school building and there
creates the least detriment to the character of the neighborhg
and the use of nearby zoning lots; and '
WHEREAS, in accordance with the required findings of 7,
§72-21, evidence in the record documents that the sit
developed with a school building which has become inadeq
to meet the school’s programmatic needs and that such physi
condition creates a practical difficulty in constructing:
complying enlargement that would meet such programmat
needs; and B
WHEREAS, during the course of the hearing, va
enlargement proposals were presented for the Board
consideration which entailed development of greater bulk
the site than the instant proposal; and \
WHEREAS, the proposed enlargement represents a carefl
balance between satisfying the school’s programmai
requirements and respecting the physical character oft
immediate neighborhood; and
WHEREAS, by setting back the seventh floor and locating
cafeteria in the rear yard, the proposal will neither al
essential character of the neighborhood nor substantially im
the appropriate use and development of adjacent property;
WHEREAS, the practical difficulty arising from the e
building was not created by actions of the owner; rather,
caused by changing educational requirements which rend
the building obsolete; and o
WHEREAS, the variance, now being requested, represents
minimum necessary to relieve the practical difficulty on t
and
WHEREAS, 1he proposal underwent environmental review
variety of different alternatives which identified the potent
significant impacts of this midblock development on adja
low rise buildings; and
WHEREAS, the various Locational Alternatives discus
the FEIS included the relocation of the school from the site
expansion of the present school building underground, anc
location of the proposed gymnasium and/or the lower
off-site; and
WHEREAS, a No-Build Alternative entailing no expansi_g_ig -
the institution was reviewed as well as a total demolition 2
reconstruction scenario; and
‘WHEREAS, the As-Of-Right Alternative analyzed max
development of the site without a variance or specia
with 38,467 square feet of additional floor area an
development of a fourteen (I14) story tower in
C1-5(R10/MP) portion of the site and a new six (6
building on the western portion of the site in the R8B
and i
WHEREAS, the FEIS noted that the presence of an indepe
foundation and structural engineer to monitor the construc!
project will mitipate any potential damage to ad
properties; and
WHEREAS, the evidence in the record demonstrates th
alternatives are either impractical, or fail to m
programmatic needs of the institution or the interes
community in preserving its character; specifically, the sp
alternative would be uneconomic and not in furtherant
programmatic needs; underground development woulds
practically difficult in that it would entail inordinate
require closure of the school during construction and po
jeopardize the structural integrity of the existing and d
buildings; an as-of-right fourteen (14) story tower
C1-5(R10/MP) portion of the site was viewed as less des
than the proposed development in terms of neighb
character and would not effectively accomplish the S¢
programmatic needs; and 4
WHEREAS, while the demolition of the two (2) rowh
which formerly occupied the vacant portion of the
identiied as an unmitigatible potentially significant
impact on historic resources, such buildings were not desié
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ridmarks and demolition was lawful and proceeded under Negative:

pc'ﬂ'ﬂi‘s issued b!’ the Cil_y; and THE RESOLUTION —
yHEREAS, having considered the FEIS and all other relevant WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application on

rmation received, the Board hereby determines that,  Ogober 23, 1988, afier due notice by publication in the

consistent with  social, economic and other essential Bulletin, 1aid over to November 22, 1988, then to January 10,
nsiderations: . 1989, then to February 7, 1989; and

‘1) from among reasonable alterna tives thereto, the WhiERrEAs, the decision of the Borough Superintendent, dated

~actions to be approved are ones which minimize or September 18, 1987 acting on NB Applic. #940/86 reads:

avoid adverse environmental effects to the maximum

3 5 L. Proposed change of occupancy from storage 1o office
“extent practicable; and : : e :
2) the adverse environmental impact revealed in the :;13(32113 §° ﬂ?mw {0 the parking sequirement of Section
“environmental impact statement process will be Fiid
“minimized or avoided to the maximum extent by : ; i
. incorporation as conditions o the decision those WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area had a site and
* mitigative measures that were identified as practicable; neighborhood examination by a committee of the Board

; : : . consisting of Vice-Chairperson Miriam L. Bockman and
 WHEREAS, the Board has dczerm;ned that the evidence in the Commissioner Raymond J. Irrera; RA.

ccord supports the findings required to be made under Z.R. 5

§73-641 and §72-21 and 6 NYCRR Part 617 (the State WHEREAS, Community Board #1, Queens, has recommended
. Environmental (%ualily Review Regulations), and that the conditional approval of this application; and

: pplicant is therefore entitled 1o a special permit and relief on WHEREAS, the Board has adopted a Conditional Negative
¢ grounds of practical difficulty and/or unnecessary hardship;  Declaration pursuant 1o 6 NYCRR Part 617; and

‘Resolved, that the Board of Standards and Appeals does WHEREAS, the site is developed with a three (3) story building
proposes 1o use as offices (Use Group 6);

hereby make cach and every one of the rcqﬂrcd"ﬁn_dings and  which the applicant

grants a special permit and varation in the application of the  and

‘Zoning Resolution, limited to the objections cited, and that the WHEREAS, a special permit js sought pursuant to Zoning

‘application,be and it hereby is granted under Z.R, §73-641 and Resolution (“Z.R.”) §73-44 to reduce the number of required

§72-21 to permit on the site within an R8B and C1-5(R10/MP) accessory off-street parking spaces from twenty four (24) to
strict, the enlargement of an emstlr;];l; mmmtéglly]fam]ny from  fwelve (12); and

six (6) stories 1o seven (7) stories which exce s the permitted = Ry .

lot E:Jvt’,ragc, encroaches into the required rear yard and the al?:-“Ekﬁéc;hgnagﬂggia?npﬁ?f iccsai}t?'l?r?a a!e !?garcgﬁgﬁ

initial setback required by the Special District and requires a %R ]%1‘%4_%2, as: g %, In accordance wi

special permit to penetrate the sky exposure plane on condition : ARERE ;

that all work shall substantially conform to drawings as they WHEREAS, cvidence in the record demonstrates that the

apply to the objections above noted, filed with this application ~ neighborhood is well served by parking facilities and public

marked “Received March 4, 1986” one (1) sheet, “May 16, transportation; and ) .

1986” twelve (12) sheets, and “December 20, 1988 wenty- WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the evidence in the

seven (27) sheets; and on further condition; record supports the findings required to be made under Z.R.

 THAT the Department of Buildings issue no permits for a §73-44, and that the applicant is therefore entitled-10 a special

iod of thirty-one (31) days from the date of this resolution; ~ permit; .

THAT the development, as approved, is subject to verification Resolved, that the Board of Standards and Appeals does
¥ the Department of Buildings for compliance with all other hereby'make the required findings and grants a special permit
pplicable  provisions of the Zoning Resolution, the under Z.R. §73-44 1o permit, in an M1.3 district, the change in

Administrative Code and any other relevant laws under the use from storage to offices (Use Group 6) in a three (3) story

*jurisdiction of {he Department; and oﬂ‘ig building ;}I}lchl I(liaotcsl Inot 1{0}:1(11{.: I]]lje mllrprI? um ILﬂcquu'edl

: : : parking on condition all work shall substantially conform 1o

'@;}I]}I%kaggszt‘:lgfal construction be completed in accordance dr‘awings‘as they apply to the objection above noted {jled with

. Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals; Bebiniary 7 this application marked * Reccivcd”Octobcr 6, 1987 —twelve

1989 peals, Y7, (12) sheels and “January 24, 1989”_ {wo (2) sheets; and on

] Surther condition;

THAT, in accordance with the Conditional Negative
24.87-B7, ?Q?E;atip:cll, a closcIcII—window_conéiilion \ycitlé a rgin}m m}: of 30
; .. windows-wall altenuation be provided an , therefore, an
II)ECI{')IC':NTG&-PhﬂlP P. Agusta, RA., M.U.P. for Apelco,  alternate means of ventilation is required; and further that air
SUB rporated, owner. . intake and exhaust units, as stationary noise sources, be directed
JEC I‘—Appl_lcatmn October 6, 1987—decision of the  away from the abutting residential dwelling units;
Borough Superintendent, under Z.R. §73-44, 10 permit, in a

e ; THAT twelve (12) accessory parki aces be provided on
-3 d&‘;",m, lllile change in use from slloragc to offices (Use Lots 9. 10 IY a1(1d %3 of Block goﬁ.mg pavey e prows 9
P 6) 1n a three (3) story office bui ding which does not gl . ifi
lethe minimum required parking and requires a special THAT in the event of a change of use, no certificate of

occupancy be issued if the use is changed to a use listed in
I 1 2l Sl
PHSMISES AFFECTED—24-11 415t Avenue, north e, T ey B s ot B
“porest of Crescent Street, Block 407, Lot 4, Long Island rovided on the site or within the permitied off-site radius:

City, Borough of Queens, E e :

;{p pOETg\UNITY BOARD #20). THAT these conditions appear on the certificate of occupancy;

NCES THAT the development, as a pproved, is subject to verification
For Applicans. - by the Department of Buildings for compliance with all other
RECOM L cant: Philip P. Agusta. applicable provisions of the Zoning Resolution, the

Fay MMENDATION OF COMMUNITY BOARD— Administrative Code and any other relevant laws under the
o orable 1o the Application, Jurisdiction of the Department; and

ON’ OF BOARD—Application granied on condition, THAT substantial construction be completed in accordance
VOTE TO GRANT with Z.R. §73-70,

; éfmatiyc:l Chairman Bennett, Vice-Chairperson Bockman, Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals, February 7,
o =OMmmissigner Irrera, Commissioner Tamm, 1989,

OMmissioner Lawrie and Commissioner O'Keefe. . ... 6 ey s s

217




Lhalas

MINUTES

REGULAR MEETING
TUESDAY AFTERNOON, JUNE 13, 1995
2:00 P.M.

Present: Chairman Silva, Vice-Chair Flahive,
Commissioner Palladino, Commissioner Joseph, and
Commissioner Chen.

201-94-ALC

APPLICANT-Alfred Y. Wen, for Leonard Franzblau, owner.

SUBJECT-Application December 16, 1994-decision of the
Borough Commissioner, under Z.R. §15-50, to permit the
conversion of 12,020 square feet of floor area in a six story
building, which is subject to the payment of a conversion
contribution.

PREMISES AFFECTED-79 Second Avenue, Block 446, Lot
1, located in a zoning district designated as C6-1, Borough
of Manhattan,

APPEARANCES-

For Applicant: Alfred Wen.

THE VOTE TO CLOSE HEARING-

Affirmative: Chairman Silva, Vice-Chair Flahive,
Commissioner Palladino, Commissioner Chen and

ACTION OF THE BOARD-Laid over to June 27, 1995, at 2
P.M., for decision, hearing closed.

116-94-BZ

APPLICANT-Jesse Masyr, Esquire for Album Realty, owner;
The Actors’ Fund of America, Contract Vendee.

SUBJECT-Application June 21, 1994—under Z.R. §72-21, to
permit in a C2-7 district, the proposed development on a
merged zoning lot containing a thirty story community
facility with sleeping accommodations (Use Group 3), a two
story cellar church building (Use Group 4) and a five story
and cellar residential building, all with commercial uses on
the ground floor which violates the initial 10 setback on the
church portion of the zoning lot.

PREMISES AFFECTED-469/475 West 57th Street, 882/884
Tenth Avenue, north east corner of the intersection formed
by West 57th Street and Tenth Avenue, Block 1067, Lots
1001-1003, 64 and 4, Borough of Manhattan.

APPEARANCES- -

For Applicant: Jesse Masyr.

ACTION OF THE BOARD-Application granted on condi-

tion.

THE VOTE TO GRANT-
Affirmative: Chairman Silva, Vice-Chair Flahive,
Commissioner Chen and Commissioner Joseph..... 4
DEPREVBL ., v smais wsssvs o ommes s amessrn i i s 0
Absent: Commissioner Palladino . ................. 1

THE RESOLUTION-

WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area had a site and
neighborhood examination by a committee of the Board con-
sisting of Chairman Gaston Silva, R.A., Vice-Chair Robert E.
Flahive, P.E. and Commissioner Wellington Z. Chen; and

WHEREAS, Community Board #4, Manhattan, has recom-
mended conditional approval of this application; and

WHEREAS, this is an application under Z.R. §72-21 to permit
in a C2-7 and R8 district the proposed development on a
merged zoning lot containing a thirty story community facility
with sleeping accommodations (Use Group 3), a two story and
cellar church building (Use Groyp 4) and a five story and cel-
lar residential building (Use Group 2), all with commercial
uses on the ground floor (Use Group 6), which development
violates the initial 10 foot setback on the church portion of the
zoning lot; and

WHEREAS, the subject lot is a large corner lot consisting of
three tax lots located mostly within in a C2-7 and partially in
an R8 district within the Special Clinton District; and

WHEREAS, these lots were originally developed pursuant to a
zoning lot merger which provided for a transfer of develop-
ment rights from tax lots 64 (882 Tenth Avenue) and 4 (469
W. 57th Street) to tax lots 1001-1003 (475 W. 57th Street) to
permit the construction of a thirty story residential building on
that lot with additional floor area and commercial uses on the
first and second floors; and

WHEREAS, to comply with Z.R. §23-64 (Alternate Front
Setbacks) which requires an open area to be provided along
the full length of the lot line, the zoning lot merger provided
that the existing two story church building on tax lot 64 which
is built to the full front lot line would be set back the required
10’; and

WHEREAS, subsequently, the owner failed to meet its finan-
cial obligations under the agreement resulting in a judgement
of foreclosure, as well as a court ordered rescission of the zon-
ing lot merger which, if filed, would have caused the thirty
story building to become non-complying with respect to zon-
ing; and

WHEREAS, it is now proposed to convert the existing vacant
thirty story residential building into a not-for-profit communi-
ty facility with sleeping accommodations to provide housing
for the elderly, low income tenants and residents diagnosed
with HIV/AIDS; and

WHEREAS, to effectuate this conversion, the contract vendee
and applicant, the Actors Fund of America, has entered into a
new zoning lot merger agreement with the other owners on the
zoning lot, including the adjacent church owned by Mission
Evangelical Pentecostal, Incorporated; and

WHEREAS, to legalize the existing non-complying condition
of the building, the applicant secks a variance from the alter-
nate ten foot setback requirement pertaining to the church that
will be located on the merged zoning lot; and

WHEREAS, the programmatic needs of the church create a
practical difficulty in removing 10" from the front of the exist-
ing church building, and the applicant has demonstrated that a

POSIE (
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complying reconfiguration of the building would not ade-
quately accommodate the Church’s programs and needs; and

WHEREAS, the Actors Fund of America, a not-for-profit
organization, intends to use the premises in furtherance of its
purposes, and thus an inability to earn a reasonable return
from the property under Z.R.§72-21(b) need not be demon-
strated; and

WHEREAS, the proposal merely secks a variance of the initial
setback to convert the existing vacant thirty story building into
a community facility needed to service the population of the
surrounding neighborhood and will not alter the character of
the surrounding mixed use neighborhood nor impair develop-
ment of adjacent properties on the block facing Tenth Avenue,
several of which have also been built out to the front lot line
without setback; and

WHEREAS, the hardship herein was not created by the owner
or a predecessor in title; and

‘WHEREAS, this proposal is the minimum necessary to meet
the applicant’s programmatic needs; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the evidence in the
record supports the findings required to be made under Z.R.
§72-21; and

Therefore, it is Resolved that the Board of Standards and
Appeals issues a Type II determination under 6 NYCRR Part
617 and §6-07(b) of the rules of procedure for City
Environmental Quality Review and makes each and every one
of the required findings under Z.R. §72-21 and grants a varia-
tion in the application of the Zoning Resolution, limited to the
objection cited, to permit in a C2-7 and R8 district the pro-
posed development on a merged zoning lot containing a thirty
story community facility with sleeping accommeodations (Use
Group 3), a two story and cellar church building (Use Group
4) and a five story and cellar residential building (Use Group
2), all with commercial uses on the ground floor (Use Group
6), which development violates the initial 10 foot setback on
the church portion of the zoning lot on condition that all work
shall substantially conform to drawings as they apply to the
objection above noted, filed with this application marked
“Received June 21, 19947-(19) sheets, “June 2, 1995”-(3)
sheets and “June 8, 1995”-(1) sheet; and on further condition;

THAT street trees shall be planted and replaced, if necessary,
in accordance with BSA approved plans;

THAT the above conditions shall appear on the certificate of
occupancy;

THAT the development, as approved, is subject to verifica-
tion by the Department of Buildings for compliance with all
other applicable provisions of the Zoning Resolution, the
Administrative Code and any other relevant laws under the
jurisdiction of the Department; and

THAT substantial construction shall be completed in accor-
dance with Z.R. §72-23.

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals, June 13,
1995,
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184-94-BZ
APPLICANT-Fredrick A. Becker, Esquire for KMH Realty,
owner; Renanim Pre-School, lessee.
SUBJECT-Application November 23, 1994-under Z.R. §73-
19, to permit in a C8-4 district, the legalization of a nursery
school (Use Group 3) on the ground floor of a five story and
cellar mixed use building which requires a special permit.
PREMISES AFFECTED-336 East 61st Street, south side 147’
west of the intersection of East 61st Street and 1st Avenue,
Block 1435, Lot 33, Borough of Manhattan.
COMMUNITY BOARD #8 M
APPEARANCES-
For Applicant: Fredrick Becker.
For Administration: John Yacovone, Fire Department.
ACTION OF THE BOARD-Application granted on condi-
tion.

THE VOTE TO GRANT-
Affirmative: Chairman Silva, Vice-Chair Flahive,
Commissioner Chen and Commissioner Joseph. .. .. 4
INBBHUVEL . «.v v osis mi-oimmmim o 6 3@ srsw e i sdsism i we 0
Absent: Commissioner Palladino .................. 1
THE RESOLUTION-

WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area had a site and
neighborhood examination by a committee of the Board con-
sisting of Chairman Gaston Silva, R.A., Vice-Chair Robert E.
Flahive, P.E., Commissioner Wellington Z. Chen,
Commissioner Rosemary F. Palladino, J.D. and Commissioner
Cecil P. Joseph; and

WHEREAS, Community Board #8, Manhattan, has recom-
mended approval of this application; and

WHEREAS, this is an application under Z.R. §73-19 to permit
in a C8-4 district, the legalization of a nursery school (Use
Group 3) on the ground floor of a five story and cellar mixed
use building which requires a special permit; and

WHEREAS, the subject lot is a narrow, very deep lot devel-
oped with a five story mixed use building with a nursery
school on the first floor, an office use on the second floor and
residential uses on the upper three floors; and

WHEREAS, it is proposed to legalize the operation of the
nursery school on the first floor of the premises; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has submitted evidence that within
the neighborhood to be served by the proposed school, there is
no practical possibility of obtaining a site of adequate size on
the ground floor with sufficient outdoor recreational space in a
district where it is permitted as of right because any appropri-
ate sites were already occupied by substantial improvements;
and

WHEREAS, the nursery school is located not more than 400
from the boundary of a C2-5 district where it is permitted as-
of-right; and

WHEREAS, the windows of the nursery school have been
double glazed and insulated to ensure adequate separation
from noise, traffic and any other adverse effects of the sur-
rounding commercial district; and

WHEREAS, the playground in the rear yard is surrounded on
two sides by a concrete block wall approximately 8’ high; and
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150-154 East 537* Slreet and
141 East 56" Street, Manhattan
ACTION OF BOARD - Applicatiua grunted on enngition,
© THE YVOTE TO) CILOSE HEARING - .
Affirmative: Chairman Chin, Vice-Chair Flabive, Commissioner Palladine,

Commissioner Bonfilio and Commissioner Joseph.iniinieiarananes Vesiasessussasaesan
Negaﬁw{ Abnanas T assaas L T T T L LR T L LT T T pr P "u“.n.nn.“no
THE YOTE. TO GRANT -

Affirmative: Chatrman Chin, Vice-Chair Flahive, Commissionsr Pulbsding,
Commissioner Boufiliu st Commisshner JostPM. ..y erienrorerennrns Shis e peviE .
Negativer .....oovn0 - 0
TIE RESOLUTION -

WHEREAS, the decision of the Borough Commmmdmdl-‘ehmryzs 1997,
acting on N.B. Applic. No. 10143620, reads: :

“Proposed plan is contrary 1o alternate front set back regulation set forth in

Sections 23-64 and 33-44 Z.R. in that 10'-0* deep open area along full tengih of

e frant lot Tine s nat provided.”

WHEREAS, Cosmunity Board No. G, Manhattan, has recommended conditional
Ip'Pl‘Wll of this application; md

WHEREAS, # public hearing was held on this application on June 10, 1997 after
duc notice by publication in the Bulletin, laid over to June 24, 1997 at which time the -
hearing was closed and a decision rendered; and -
: WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area had a site and neighborhood
examination by a committee of the Board consisting of Chairman James Chin, Vice-Chair
Robert L. Flahive, P,T,, asd Commissioner Panl Bonfilio, R.A.; and

WIIERRAS, this is an application under Z.R. §72-21 to permit, pastially in 2 C5-
2, partially in a C5-2A and partially in a C6-6 (MiD) zoning district, the proposed
deyelopment of a 32-story primarily residential building containing commercial space on
the first floor (Use Group 6) on  an 8,883.B square foot development site within a merged
zoning 1ot containing 28,662 square fect of lot arca developed with an existing twelve-story
residential building, & onc-story Metropolitan Transportation Authority Substation ("M1T'A
Substation”), and three vacant two- to foue- story buildings to be demotished as part of this
development plan, which plag, with respect lo the portion of the zoning lot’s [rond fol ling
occupied by the MTA Substation, violates the ten-foot alternate front setback requirement
of Z.R. §§23-64 and 3344, and therefors requires a variance; and

WHEREAS, the subject lot is a large, imegular nid Block llmuu;h Tl umensh-ng
of five tax lots; and
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WIHEREAS, the proposal is being devefoped pursuant to zoaing 1ot mergers
which provide for the transfer of development rights from tax lots 28 (141 East 56* Street)
 and 44 (150-154 Tiast 57® Strect - the MTA Substation) to tax lols 45, 46 and 48 (142-148

Cast 57* Street) ) (the *dovelopment site”) to permit the proposed consiruction of 8 thirty-
two-story reskl¢ntial building on the development site; and
WIHEREAS, Z R, §23-64 {Alternate Front Setbacks) requires a ten-foot open erea
tobcprovidedalongﬂlcﬁxﬂmm&tﬁsfrdnlotﬂneofthnminglol;and : |
WHERFEAS, the sit¢ is encumbered by an existing one-story MTA Substation on
tax lot 44 which is built full to the front line on East 57° Street; and
' WHEREAS, evideace in the recond, domonstrates that alteration of the MTA
Substation to create a wen-foot area along the front lot line would severcly compromise the
_ functioning of the substation and jeopardizs the reliability of the affected subway lines; and
‘ WIEREAS, therefore, the programmatic needs of lhe Metropulilan
Transportation Authority which operates this MTA substation, create practical difficulties
in coai:plyins with the alternate front setback requirements of £.K. 23-64; and

WIEREAS, in addition, cvidence in the record, including a feasibllity study,
demonstrates that a dovelopment providing a complying 15-loot inilis! sethack wlong e
street wall of the proposed new building would be a lower coverage, taller structure and,
wonld not earn 2 reasonable rotum; and

WHEREAS, Fast 57% Street is a major two-way Manhaitan cross-strest
characterized by high-rise office and apartiment towess, thus, the development is in context
with the surrounding arca and existing developments; and .

WHEREAS, in counection with the consfructivn uf Jus proposd new huilding the
owners of the development sile bave agreed to clean the facads of the MTA Substation on
Cast 57" Street; and

WBEm therefore, the Bourd finds il iy wctiom will net alter the exsential
character of the surrounding neighborhood or impair the future use or development of
adjacent propertics, not will il be detrimental to public wellun:; axl

~ WHEREAS, the hardship herein was nud creaisd by (e nwner or a predecessar
in title; and .

WHEREAS, hix propasnl is ths minimum necessary to meet the applicant's

programmatic needs; mxl
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| WHERIAS, the Board has determined that the evideace in the recurd supports
the findings required 1o be made under Section 72-21 of the Zaning Resolution; awl

Thersfore, it is Resolved that the Board of Standards and Appeals issuis 1 Type
X determination under 6 NYCRR Part 617 axd §6-07(b) of the Rules of Prxcedure for City
Environmental Quality Roview and makes each and every one of (e required fiudings
under Z.R, §72-21 and grénts a variation in the application of the Zoning Kesolution,
limited to the objection cited, to permit, partially in a C5-2, partially in a CS2A and
partially in a C6-6 (MiD)) zoning districl, the proposed developmicnt ul' 2 32 slory primarily
residential building containing commercial space onuleﬁmt fivor (Use Group 6} an 8 an
8,883.8 squarc foot development site within a merged zoning fol conlaining 28,662 square
feet of lot arca developed with an existing twelve-gtory residential building, a one-story
Metropolitan Transportation Authority Substation ("MI'A Substation), and three vacant
two- to four- story buildings to be demolished as pact of this developnuml plu, which
plan, with respect to the portion of the zouing lol's front ot line occupied by the MTA
Substation, violates the ten-foot alternate front setback requirement of Z.R. §§23-61 and
33-44, and thercfore requires a varlance, o condition that all work shull subsbmiially -
~ cooform to drawings as they apply (o e ohjection abnve;lmntnd. filed witi Lhis applivatiom
marksd "Reccived March 13, 1997"~(31) sheets, "May 1, 19977-(2) sheets and “Jun= 24,
1997°(1) sheet”; and on further condition;

THAT in accordance with the BSA spproved plimx, such pluns shull be subject
to the owner obtalnlns a waiver rom the New York City Plaming Comnission, of e
requirement of Z.R. §37-015 thut a sminirmunt of hfly percent. of the fromt ailding walt
shalt be occupied by cnmmcrclal uses;

THAT the development, g upproved, is subject fo verilicalivn by the Deparient
of Buildings for compliance with all other applicable provisions of the Zoning Resolution,
the Administrative Code and a.tur oﬂm relevant laws under the Jlmsdsctmn of the

Department; ad
THAT substantial construction shall be complr;.tcd m accurd.ancc with Z.R.§72-23.
Adapted by the Board of Standards and Appeals, June 24, 1997.

 CERTIFICATION
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